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AGENDA 
A Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals – Wednesday, May 13, 2015 

at 7:30 p.m. at the Warren Community Center Auditorium, 5460 Arden, Warren, MI  48092. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ROLL CALL 
4. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA 
5. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF the Regular Meeting of April 22, 2015 

 
 

6. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT: Mazin Marogi/Armani Auto Sales, Inc.  
         (Postponed from 2/11/15 and 4/8/15)              
REPRESENTATIVE:  Mazin Marogi/Richard Sulaka Jr.  
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 20787 & 20809 Mound 

20780, 20788, 20798 & 20806 Albany 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-32-483-017, 13-32-483-016, 13-32-483-008,  

13-32-483-007, 13-32-483-006, 13-32-483-033 
ZONE:    M-2 
 
VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to 
1. Operate a used car lot to no less than 60 feet of the R-1-C Zone on Albany as per 

the plan. 
2. Operate a used car lot to no less than 210 feet from the property line of the R-1-P 

Zone on Albany, currently used as part of an existing used car lot, as per the plan. 
3. Waive one (1) required off street parking space. 
4. Allow a six (6)’ wall along the Albany property line as per the plan. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 15.01 (e)(2): Location criteria shall be 700 feet from the property line of any 
other site with an existing used car lot or the site of a proposed used car lot subject to 
review for approval. The site must be located more than 200 feet from the nearest lot 
line of property used as or zoned as R-1-C, R-1-P… 
Section 15.01 (e)(12): Off street parking requirements for used car lots. Five spaces + 
1 or each 15 used cars and Section 4.32 (h)(20). 
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Section 4.32 (h)(20): parking for car lots. One (1) space for every 500 sq. ft. of floor 
space. 
Section 4D.39 Location of fence/walls: … and shall not extend closer to the front lot 
line than the established building line or front set back line. 
 
 

7. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Mr. Roy Mills-USE-  
              (Rescheduled from 4/8/15) 

 REPRESENTATIVE:  Same as above. 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 7552 Republic 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-28-483-005 
ZONE:    R-1-C 
 
VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to-USE- 
Have a two family dwelling, upper and lower units, in a single family residential zone 
and waive the required off street parking. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 5.01 thru 7.01: Uses in residential districts: Multi family dwellings are not 
allowed in single family districts.  
 

 
8.     PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Mr. Kenneth Joseph Wacht 
     (Rescheduled from 4/8/15) 

 REPRESENTATIVE:  Same as above. 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 8319 Christine 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-15-152-033 
ZONE:    R-1-C 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to 
1. Construct/retain a 10’ x 10’ = 100 sq. ft. accessory structure to no less than seven 

(7) feet of the rear property line and no less than five (5) feet from the detached 
garage (400 sq. ft.) as per the plan. 

2. Retain a privacy fence as per the plan with a maximum height of 8’ 2” at the high-
est point with the good side facing inward. 

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4.20 Paragraph (a)(3): That the accessory building be placed against any 
other accessory structure, such as a detached garage, that may exist in the yard. Only 
one (1) detached accessory structure shall be permitted in the yard. 
Section 4D.33 (a) Interior lot height: Fences may be constructed not more than six 
(6) feet in height above the established grade of the property. 
Section 4D.11 Orientation: All supporting posts, cross-member, and hardware of all 
fences shall face toward the interior of the lot of the person erecting the fence.  
 
 

9.     PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Mr. Nick Lavdas 
 REPRESENTATIVE:  Ms. Stephanie Turberville 

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 7635 Eight Mile & 7657 Eight Mile, Rivard 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-33-479-047 & 038 
ZONE:    C-2 
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VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to 
1. Conduct a seasonal outdoor sales operation in the front 15’ setback, 11’ x 22.73’ 
(250 sq. ft.) area, including a 10’ x 10’ = 100 sq. ft. tent and outdoor display area 10’ x 
15’ = 150 sq. ft. (TOTAL 250 sq. ft.); May 1, 2015 through October 31, 2015. Hours of 
operation will be limited to match hours of operation and limited to display only. As per 
the plan. 
2. The goods to be displayed are from 7657 Eight Mile, 8 Mile Pawnbrokers. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 14.06 Front yard for commercial buildings: A front yard set back of fifteen 
(15) feet shall be provided for commercial buildings…. 
Section 4.52 Standards for temporary outdoor retail sales Paragraph (c): The 
proposed sale must be located within any required setback of the applicable zoning 
district. 
Section 4.53 Regulations for outdoor sales Paragraph (c): No sales or display of 
merchandise shall be permitted in the public right-of-way or any required setback.   
 
 

10.    PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Mr. Michael Weigand-USE- 
 REPRESENTATIVE:  Mr. Robert J. Tobin 

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 31630 Davy 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-04-327-009 
ZONE:    R-1-C 
 
VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to-USE- 
1. Construct a parking lot on an R-1-C parcel for employee parking as per the plan. 
2. Waive the required wall and allow a five (5) foot greenbelt along the north property 

line. 
3. Allow hard surfacing for parking to no less than nineteen (19) feet of the front 

property line on Davy. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 7.01 Uses in R-1-C: Parking lot is not a permitted use in R-1-C.  
Section 16.06 (a): When such parking area boundary adjoins property zoned for any 
residential use, an eight (8) foot wide greenbelt shall be provided. 
Section 2.26 (a): Eight (8) foot greenbelt and plantings… A decorative masonry wall 
not more than six (6) feet in height and lot less than eight (8) inches in thickness may 
be substituted for the required greenbelt.  
Section 7.05 Front Yard in R-1-C: Front yard setback shall be not less than twenty-
five (25) feet.    

 
 
11. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT: Wojtuniechi Real Estate Holdings, LLC 

REPRESENTATIVE:               Tim Storey/Storey Engineering Group, LLC 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 24649 Mound Road 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-29-228-022 
ZONE:    M-2 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to 
1. Retain hard surfacing to no less than 3.25’ of the front (Mound) property for parking 

as per the plan. 
2. Allow parking of truck/trailers on gravel lot as per the plan. 
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ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 17.02 Paragraph (a): Industrial Standards. Front yards. In an M-2 zone 
where a front yard has been established by the majority of the existing buildings in a 
block, all buildings hereinafter erected or altered shall conform to the building line thus 
established, provided no building in an M-2 zone shall be required to set back further 
than fifty (50) feet. Provided, further, however, notwithstanding any provisions to the 
contrary, in M-2 zones, yards fronting on a major thoroughfare as defined by the Mas-
ter Thoroughfare Plan for the City of Warren or front yards facing a residential district 
shall be fifty (50) feet. 
Section 4.32 (k): All off-street parking shall be provided with adequate ingress and 
egress, shall be hard surfaced with concrete or plant-mixed bituminous material (base 
may be stabilized gravel or equivalent) shall be maintained in a usable dustproof con-
dition, shall be graded and drained to dispose of all surface water, provided protective 
bumper curbs…  
 
 

12. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Robert Naeyaet/Lunar Garages &  
          Modernization  
REPRESENTATIVE:               Same as above. 
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 7520 Prospect 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-33-429-061 
ZONE:    R-1-C 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to 
Expand an existing non-conforming residential dwelling by tearing down the existing 
attached garage and building a detached garage 24’ x 24’ = 576 sq. ft. in front of the 
dwelling as per the plans. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4.17 Paragraph (a): Non-conforming Use-Continuance. Any lawful non-
conforming use consisting of a building or land usage existing at the time of the effec-
tive date of this Ordinance may be continued, except as herein prohibited or restricted, 
provided that the building or use thereof shall not be structurally changed, altered or 
enlarged, unless such altered or enlarged building or use shall conform to the provi-
sions of this Ordinance for the district in which it is located. 
Section 7.08: Each lot in R-1-C Districts shall have a rear yard of not less than thirty-
five (35) feet.  
 
 

13a. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Groesbeck Land Company LLC 
 REPRESENTATIVE:  George A. Sumnik, Esq./Jaffe, Raitt, Heuer & Weiss PC 

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 21001 & 21033 Groesbeck Hwy 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-35-352-008 and 13-35-352-009 
ZONE:    M-2 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to 
1. Continue a commercial building to no less than 39’ of the front property line, to the 

south property line and hard surfacing to the front property line for parking.  
2. Waive 87,607.05 sq. ft. of required parking spaces for warehouse. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
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Section 17.02 Paragraph (a): Industrial Standards. Front yards. In an M-2 zone where a 
front yard has been established by the majority of the existing buildings in a block, all buildings 
hereinafter erected or altered shall conform to the building line thus established, provided no 
building in an M-2 zone shall be required to set back further than fifty (50) feet. Provided, fur-
ther, however, notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary, in M-2 zones, yards fronting on 
a major thoroughfare as defined by the Master Thoroughfare Plan for the City of Warren or 
front yards facing a residential district shall be fifty (50) feet. 
Section 17.02 Paragraph (b): Side setback in M-2 twenty (20) feet. 
Section 4.32 (h)(22): Warehouse parking, one square foot of parking for each sq. ft. 
of building. 
Section 4.17 (a): Any lawful non-conforming use consisting of a building or land us-
age existing at the time of the effective date of this Ordinance may be continued,… 
provided that the  building or use thereof shall not be structurally changed, altered or 
enlarged. 
 
 

13b. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  Groesbeck Land Company LLC 
 REPRESENTATIVE:  George A. Sumnik, Esq./Jaffe, Raitt, Heuer & Weiss PC 

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 20999 Groesbeck Hwy 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-35-352-008 
ZONE:    M-2 

 
VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to 
1. Continue a commercial building to no less than 27.90’ of the front property line, to 

the south property line and hard surfacing to the front property line for parking. 
2. Waive 25 required parking spaces for furniture store. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 17.02 Paragraph (a): Industrial Standards. Front yards. In an M-2 zone where a 
front yard has been established by the majority of the existing buildings in a block, all buildings 
hereinafter erected or altered shall conform to the building line thus established, provided no 
building in an M-2 zone shall be required to set back further than fifty (50) feet. Provided, fur-
ther, however, notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary, in M-2 zones, yards fronting on 
a major thoroughfare as defined by the Master Thoroughfare Plan for the City of Warren or 
front yards facing a residential district shall be fifty (50) feet. 
Section 17.02 Paragraph (b): Side setback in M-2 twenty (20) feet. 
Section 4.32 (h)(20): Furniture store parking: One (1) parking space for each five 
hundred (500) square feet of floor area. 
Section 4.17 (a): Any lawful non-conforming use consisting of a building or land us-
age existing at the time of the effective date of this ordinance may be continued, … 
provided that the building or use thereof shall not be structurally changed, altered or 
enlarged. 
 
 

14. PUBLIC HEARING  APPLICANT:  New Par, dba Verizon Wireless-USE- 
 REPRESENTATIVE:  Ms. Melissa Brofford, Agent 

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 26601 Ryan Road 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-19-228-037 
ZONE:    R-1-C, C-1 & R-1-P 
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VARIANCES REQUESTED:  Permission to-USE- 
Construct a 100 foot monopole telecommunications tower and related radio equipment 
shelter in R-1-C zoned district and adjacent to residentially zoned parcels. 
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS: 
Section 4.59: Antennas and antenna towers are permitted in C-1, C-2, C-3 or SS dis-
tricts upon approval as a Special Land Use pursuant to Section 14.02. Antenna and/or 
antenna towers are a permitted use in M-1, M-2, M-3 and M-4 zoning districts as regu-
lated herein. 
Section 4.61 (1): No antenna or antenna tower shall be located closer than four hun-
dred and fifty (450) feet from any residential use, residential district, health care, day-
care or educational institutions. 
 

15.   NEW BUSINESS 
 
16.   ADJOURNMENT  

 
 
        Roman Nestorowicz 
        Secretary of the Board 
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